In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Number 742341, Issued to §
THOMAS DUNLEAVY SMITH, Respondent  § BOARD OF NURSING

ORDER OF TEMPORARY SUSPENSION

TO: Thomas Dunleavy Smith
2013 Avalon Lane
Arlington, Texas 76014
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A public meeting of the Texas Board of Nursing was held on W /«-?}, o2e /2t 33.
Guadalupe, Ro‘om 2-225, Austin, Texas, in which the Temporary Suspension of Permanen.
Registered Nurse License Number 742341, issued to THOMAS DUNLEAVY SMITH was
considered pursuant to Section 301.4551, TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE. Staff of the Texas Board of
Nursing appeared and presented information and evidence concerning the conduct of THOMAS
DUNLEAVY SMITH and whether his continued practice as a nurse would constitute a continuing

and imminent threat to the public welfare.
After review and due consideration of the evidence and information presented, the Board
finds that the following charges are substantiated:
CHARGE L

On or about August 29, 2011, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of alcohol, in that he was
arrested by the Arlington Police Department, Arlington, Texas for the offense of DRIVING WHILE
INTOXICATED 3RD OR MORE, a 3rd Degree Felony and provided a specimen for a drug screen
which resulted positive for alcohol (.23). On November 17, 2011, Respondent was indicted for the
offense DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED REPETITION, in the 396th District Court, Tarrant
County, Texas, under Cause Number 1252373. .

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(9)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(13).
CHARGE 11

On or about August 29, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to him by
the Texas Board of Nursing on June 14, 2011. Noncompliance is the result of Respondent's failure
to comply with Stipulation Number Eight (8) of the Agreed Order dated June 14, 2011, which states
in pertinent part that:




(8) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, . . .

A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Agreed Order dated June 14, 2011, is
attached and incorporated by reference as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
A 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
'§217.12(11)(B).

The Texas Board of Nursing further finds, after review and due consideration of the evidence
and information presented during the open meeting that given the nature of the allegations
concerning Respondent’s fitness to practice, the continued practice of nursing by THOMAS
DUNLEAVY SMITH constitutes a continuing and imminent threat to public welfare and that the
temporary suspension of the Registered Nurse License No. 742341 is justified pursuant to Section

13014551, TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 742341, issued
io THOMAS DUNLEAVY SMITH, to practice nursing in the State of Texas be, and the same is
hereby, SUSPENDED IMMEDIATELY in accordance with Section 301.4551, TEXASOCCUPATIONS
CODE.

ITISFURTHER ORDERED thgt a probable cause hearing be conducted in accordance with
Section 301 455(c) not later than seventeen (17) days following the date of the entry of this order,
and a final hearing on the matter be conducted in accordance with 301.455(d) not later than the 61
day following the date of the entry of this orcier.

7.
Entered this /gz-/é_, day of //4&/// ,20 /P2—

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

D455-01/2010



In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Number 742341, Issued to - §
THOMAS DUNLEAVY SMITH, Respondent  § BOARD OF NURSING

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
THOMAS DUNLEAVY SMITH, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 742341, which is
in current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about August 29, 2011, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of alcohol, in that he
provided a specimen for a drug screen to the Arlington Police Department, Arlington, Texas, which
resulted positive for alcohol (0.23). As a result, Respondent failed to comply with Stipulation
Number Eight (8) of the Agreed Order issued to him by the Texas Board of Nursing on June 14,
2011, which states in pertinent part that: '

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, . . .

A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Agreed Order dated June 14, 2011, is
attached and incorporated by reference as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1),(9)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(0 1)(B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§213.27 - 213.33 and TEX. Occ. CODE Ch. 53. Additionally, staff will seek
to impose on Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461,
Texas Occupations Code. The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid
by the Board to the State Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General
or other Board counsel for legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses,
reproduction of records, Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at
least one thousand two hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov. B




NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct and on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction
Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use
Disorder, which can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas gov/disciplinarvaction/discp-matrix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
~ described in the Orders which are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges,
will be offered in support of theigposition recommended by staff: Order of Conditionally Eligibility
dated April 17,2007 and Agreed Order dated June 14, 2011. '

Filed this /2™ dayof _ 0. | 20| 2.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

James W. Johnston, General Counsel ‘
Board Certified - Adminisirative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower II1, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P:(512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Orders of the Board dated April 17,2007 and June 14, 2011.

D/2012.02.21
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse §
License Number 742341 ‘ § AGREED
issued to THOMAS DUNLEAVY SMITH § ORDER

.On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafier referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of THOMAS DUNLEAVY SMITH, Registered Nurse License Number
742341, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1),(9)&(10), Texas Occupations_Code. Réspondcnt waived informal
proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on May 12, 2010, by

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FACT

E

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with 2ll requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Tarrant County Junior College,

Fort Worth, Texas, on December 14, 2006. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on June 14, 2007.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:
06/07 - 08/07 Unknown
09/07 - 01/08 RN Nurse North Hills Hospital

Richland Hills, Texas
02/08 - Current Unknown

742341:003 A ' closp



10.

11.

On April 17,2007, Respondent was tssued an Order of Conditional Eligibility by the Board

‘of Nurse Examiners For the State of Texas which required Respondent to participate and
successfully complete the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of
the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Agreed Order dated April 17, 2007, is attached
and incorporated by reference as part of this Order.

At the time of the incidents, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with North
Hills Hospital, Richland Hills, Texas, and had been in this position for three (3) months.

On or about December 26, 2007, while employed as & Registered Nurse with North Hills
Hospital, Richland Hills, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of alcohol in
that he produced a specimen for screening which resulted positive for Ethyl Glucuronide.
The use of alcohol by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the
nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and
could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments,
judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential
danger,

On or about December 26, 2007, Respondent failed to comply with the Order of Conditional
Eligibility issued on April 17, 2007, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas.
Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's intemperate use of alcohol which constitutes
a failure to comply with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Order which reads:

(3)  “PETITIONER SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN
contract during its term.”

" Onorabout January 11, 2008, Respondent was dismissed from TPAPN and referred to the

Board.

In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Eight (8) and Nine (9), Respondent believes it was
a mistake to have agreed to the Order of Conditional Eligibility requiring TPAPN
participation. He cites an assessment he took prior to entering the TPAPN program that
found no psychiatric or substance abuse diagnoses and recommended no treatment or
restrictions. Also, Respondent acknowledges he made poor decisions as a teenager, that
resulted in the Conditional Eligibility Order, but that he is no longer a teenager.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. ' :

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

742341:003 -2~ C10Sp
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Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(1),(9)&(10)
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §217.12(5),(9),(10)(A)&(1 1)(B).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant o Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 742341,
heretofore issued to THOMAS DUNLEAVY SMITH, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT1S THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 742341, previously issued o THOMAS
DUNLEAVY SMITH, to practice professional nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED with the
suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION for two (2) years with the
following agreed terms of probation: |

IT 1S FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be appiicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

1T IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while ‘Respondent's license is
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
nurse licensure compact privilege withott the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occuﬁations Code, §§301.001 er seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the date of the Order, successfully

complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board

742341003 -3- ' Closp



approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
Iength. ﬁw cou:Sé's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principlés of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, andthe
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual .Mis_conduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the“Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
has forrelicensure. Board-approved courses may be Jound at the following Board website address:

htp:/fwww. bon. state. tx.us/disciplinarvaction/stipscourses. himl.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the date of the Order,
successfully complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online
program provided by the National Council of State Boards of N ursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension.
In order to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the
continuing education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention
of Monitoring. This course 1s to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for fcliccnsure. Information regarding this workshop may be Jound at the following

web address: http://nesbn. hivelive, com/hives/a0f6f3e8al/summary.

742341:003 -4 - : Ci0Sp



IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
| PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPQNDENT MUST WORK IN'SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDIT-ICNS FOR.
TWO (2) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
~ REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO
THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:

| (4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this O;dcr
of the Board and the probation cdnditions on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
-Law Judge, if any, to each present crhploycr within five (5) days ‘of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the
probation conditions on RESPONDENT"s license. RESPONDENT SHALL presenta compiete copy
of this Order and all Préposals for Decision issued by the Adminié.trative Law Judge, if any, to each
future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer m nursing to submit the

Notification of Erﬁployment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RES?ONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future

employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by

742341:003 : -5- . C10Sp



the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse..

(6) For the duration of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises, The supervising nurse is not required to be on the
same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have & minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Réspondent is currently
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly a.%signed, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agehcy. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self- ‘
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
fo the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by thé Repgistered Nurse who supsrvises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervisiﬁg nurse to the office of'the Board
 at the end of each three (3) month period for two (2) years of employment as & nurse.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumptioﬁ of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or othér synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practiti_oner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the -
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the

prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods

742341:003 : -6 - : cl0sp



of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL subnmit to an
evaluation by 2 Board approved physician specializing in Pain Managemenf or Psychiatry.
The performing evalvator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results
of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommen dations for on-going
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL s;lbmit to random periodic screens for controlied
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month pcripd,

random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation

* period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months. All random screens

SHALL RE condncted through urinatysic, Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole method
accepted by the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine o ~ Phencyclidine
Ethanol ' Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board repfesentative may appear at the RESPONDENT‘S place of employmenf at any time during
the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening,
All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's

policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for éach

742341:003 : - 7- " Closp



specimen obtained and anatyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random

drug screening during the probation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescripiion or failure
to report for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive result, will be regarded
as pon-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary
action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301 .455 1, Texas Occupations
Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license and nurSe licensure compact privileges, if any, to

practice nursing in the State of Texas.

~ - (10) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group x:ﬁcetings each
week, one of which must be for substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics
Anonymous, or another comparable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board.
RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall
consist of a written reéord of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of each group attended; and
the signature and printed name of the chairperson of cach group attended by RESPONDENT.,
RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at theend
of every three (3) month period. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or 'any other

substitutions will be accepted as evidence.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's license,
the probationafy period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the allegation,

accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

742341:003 -8 - ‘ C10Sp



ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license to practice nursing in the State of

Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

742341:003 -9. : : Closp
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on this Order, 1 agree to the Findings of Ract, Conclusions ofLaw, Ordor, and uny conditions of gaid
Order, to avoid further disciplinery acfion in this matter. T waive judiciel review of this Order. |
underatand that this Order i subject to ratification by the Board, When this Order i ratified, the
torms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be madled to me. [ understand that if 1 fad) to
complywiﬁx all terms and conditians of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary
sanction, including revacation ofnﬁy license to practice professional nutsing in the State of Texas,

i & consequense of my noncompliance.

Signedis / 3 dayor Lont| 29,1

THOMAS DUNLBAVY SMITH, Respondent

| ot
vaomtoandsubscdbedbefommoﬂﬁs_/j day of /;om\,(’./ 20/] .

FAKEN JOHRSON >
Matary Fohite, Sute of Taxss 3 %/
W e gomission Expites l -
~ sy tEmber 2(’). 2012 i @4« . .
N}Kry?ub nd for the Stats of 7z, e

Approved s w0 £orm stance,

Bob Gomwomoy for Respondent

Signed this 7> tayof_ A 20//.

%23411135 -10 - ciosp
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O

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _13% day of _April _, 2011, by
THOMAS DUNLEAVY SMITH, Registered Nurse License Number 742341, and said Order is

final,
Effective this __14® day of __ June , 2011.

OF Ny |

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf of said Board

,,jlg'vn..g.jg\%\\\\

g
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

3K o SR B ok 3 K e 3 ok ¢ *****m*************m*********#****

In the Matter of § :

THOMAS DUNLEAVY SMITH § ORDER OF

PETITIONER for Eligibility for § CONDITIONAL ELIGIBILITY
Licensure §

On the date entered below, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas,
hereinafier referred to as the Board, considered the Application for Licensure by Examination and
supporting docu.rhents filed by THOMAS DUNLEAVY SMITH, hereinafter referred to as

PETITIONER, together with any documents and information gathered by staff and PETITIONER's

Certificate contained herein. Information received By the Board produced evidence that

PETITIONER may have violated Section 301.452(b)(3), Texas Occupations Code.
PETITIONER waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and agreed to
the entry of this. Order offered on March 6, 2007, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive

Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On or about September 19, 2006, Petitioner submitted an Application for Licensure by

Examination requesting a determination of eligibility for licensure in compliance with.

Section 301.257 et seq., Texas Qccupations Code.

2. Petitioner waived representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review.

3 Petitioner graduated with an Associate Degree in Nursing from Tarrant County College, Fort

Worth, Texas, in December 2006.

4. Petitioner completed the Application for Licensure by Examination for Registered Nursing
and answered "yes" to Question Number One (1), which reads in part as follows: "Have you
been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, pled guiliy, no contest or nolo contendere Lo any
crime in any state, territory or country, whether or not a sentence was imposed, including
any pending criminal charges or unresolved arrests? This includes expunged offenses and
deferred adjudication with or without prejudice of guilt."

Thomas Smith:063 Page 2 of § R45YMarch 6, 2007



Petitioner disclosed the following criminal history, to wit:

A. On or about August 14, 2000, Petitioner was charged convicted of Class B
misdemeanor offense of Driving While Intoxicated in the County Court No. 3 of
Tarrant County, Texas. Petitioner was sentenced to thirty (30) days confinement 1n
the Tarrant County Jail. '

B. On or about March 12, 2001, Petitioner was charged with the misdemeanor offense
of Burglary of & Vehicle in the County Criminal Court No. 8 of Tarrant County,
Texas. Proceedings were deferred without adjudication of guilt and Petitioner was
placed on twelve (12) months probations. On April 19, 2002, Petitioner was found
to have violated the terms of his community supervision and a finding of guilty was
entered and Petitioner was sentenced to confinement in the Tarrant County Jail for
a period of sixty (60) days.

C. On or about December 14, 2001, Petitioner was convicted of the Class B
misdemeanor offense of Possession of Marijuana in the County Criminal Court No,
8 of Tarrant County, Texas. Petitioner was sentenced to sixty (60) days confinement

" in the Tarrant County Jail.

D. On or about April 19, 2002, Petitioner was convicted of the Class A misdemeanor
offense of Driving While Intoxicated - 2™ offense in the County Criminal Court No.
8 of Tarrant County, Texas. Petitioner was sentenced to sixty {60) days confinement

in the Tarrant County Jail. A
There is no evidence of any subsequent criminal conduct.

On January 3, 2007, Petitioner was seen by John Lehman, Ph.D., to undergo a forensic
psychological evaluation to include a chemical dependency component and a polygraph
examination.- The results of the evaluation showed that Petitioner has not addressed his
alcohol issues, and Dr, Lehman feels that Petitioner needs to enter a more intensive recovery
program as he has done little to address Jong term sobriety and better coping skills. Dr.
Lehman believes that Petitioner has good potential for the field of nursing if he gains
sobriety. Dr. Lehman gives two recommendations: 1. Licensure with TPAPN participation;
or 2. Deny pending I year documnented sobriety. -

Licensure of Petitioner posesno direct threat to the health and safety of patients or the public,
provided Petitioner complies with the stipulations outlined in this Order.

The Executive Director's review of the grounds for potential ineligibility has been made on
the basis of the information provided by Petitioner.

Thomas Smith:063 Page 3 of 8 ’ ' R45tMarch 6, 2007




10.

1L

12.

13.

15.

Petitioner has sworn that his past behavior conforms to the Board's professional character
requirements. Petitioner presented no evidence of behavior whichis inconsistent with good
professional character.

Petitioner has been advised that any information found to be incomplete, incorrect, or

misleading will be considered and may result in an ultimate determination of ineligibilityor

the later revocation of a license obtained through misrepresentation,

On March 6, 2007, the Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's past behavior
in light of the character factors set out in 22 Texas Administrative Code §213.27 and
determined that Petitioner currently demonstrates the criteria required for good professional
character, ‘

The safety of patients and the public requires that all persons licensed to practice nursing be
fit, sober, and able to consistently practice nursing in autonomous roles under demanding and
stressful conditions.

In consideration of Petitioner's past conduct and subsequent evidence of rehabilitation, the
Executive Director finds that Petitioner should be declared conditionally eligible to take the
National Council Licensure Examination for Registered Nurses.

Petitioner's compliance with the terms of 2 Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board of Nurse Examiners has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 301.453,
Texas Occupations Code.

Petitioner has submitted an application in compliance with Section 301.257, Texas
Occupations Code.

Petitioner shall immediately notify the Board of any fact or event that could constitute a
ground of ineligibility for licensure under Section 301,452, Texas Occupations Code.

The Board of Nurse Examiners may license an individual who has a history of substance

abuse, afier consideration of the criteria set out in 22 Texas Administrative Code §213.29,
the Board determines the Petitioner does not currently pose a direct threat to the health and
safety of patients or the public.
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5. The Board may, in its discretion, order a Petitioner, upon initial licensure as a registered

nurse, 1o participate in a peer assistance program approved by the Board if the nurse would
otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer asmstance pursuant to Section 301.410,
Texas Occupations Code.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that upon meeting the requirements for

graduation and payment of any reqﬁired fees, THOMAS DUNLEAVY SMITH, PETITIONER, is
CONDIT IONALLY ELIGIBLE to sit for the National Council Licensure Bxamination for Registered
Nurses (I\.ICLI:ZX-RN“D Examination). PETITIONER SHALL NOT be eligible for tcmporary
authorization to pracnce as a Graduate Nurse in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that PETIT ION'ER SHALL comply in all respects with
the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amendcd,.Tcxas Occupations Code
id Regulations Rclating i0 Professional Nurse Education, Licensure
and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 ef seg., and tl;u's Order.

IT1S FURTHER ORDERBD that PETITIONER, upon attaining a passing grade on
the NCLEX RN®, shall be 1ssued a license to practice nursing m the State of Texas

IN ADDITION, IT IS THEREFORE FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that
PETITIONER, upon initial licensure, SHALL comply with the following conditions for such a time
as is required for PETITIONER to successfully complete the Texas Peer Assistance Program for
Nurses (TPAPN): -

(1) PETITIONER SHALL; within forty-five (45) days of initial licensure, apply to

and be accepted into the TPAPN, which SHALL include payment of a non-refundable participation

fee in the amount of five hundred dollars (;$500;00) payable to TPAPN.
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(2) Upon adéeptance into the TPAPN, PETITIONER SHALL waive confidentiality
and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract to the Board of Nurse Examiners. '

(3) PETITIONER SHALL comply with all »req’u'ircm‘ents of the TPAPN contract
during its term,

(4) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify. the Board of Nurse
Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicat;le
to Petitioner’s multistate licensure brivileges, if 'any, to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas. | |

I;I" IS EURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Petitioner’s license is

encumbered by this Order, Petitioner may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

istate licensure nrivilege without the writlen permicsion of the State of Texas and the Board of

Nursing in the party State where Petitioner wishes to work.
ITIS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD PETITIONER fail to comply with this Order
“or,the terms of th; participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result in
further disciplinary action including revocation-of PETITIONER's license to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas. |
BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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PET R'S CERTIFICATION

[ am the Petitioner in this matter. [ have fully and truthfully disclosed all relevant
information in conformity with Rule 213.29 at Texas Administrative Code. I certify that-my past
behavior, except as disclosed in my Application for Licensuse by Examination, has been in
conformity with the Board's professional character rule. I have.provided the Board with complete
and accurate documentation of my past behavior in violation of the penal law of any jurisdiction -
which was disposed of through any procedure short of conviction, such-as: conditional discharge,
deferred adjudication or dismissal. I have no criminal prosecution pending in any jurisdiction.

In connection with my application, I acknowledge that I have read and [ understand -

Section 301.257, Texas Occupations Code, Section 301.452 (a),(b) and (c), Texas Occupations

Code, and Chapter 53, Section 53.00! ef seq., Texas Occupations Code, and Board Rules 213.27,

213.28,and 213.29 at 22 Texas Administrative Code. Iagree with all terms ofthis Order, including

the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and any stipulations set out in this Order. |

- acknowledge that this Order is stipulated and ] understand that [ am not eligible to receive a Graduate

“Nurse Permit to practice. 1 agree to inform the Board of any other fact or event that could constitute

a ground for denial of licensure prior to registering for the NCLEX-RN® Examination or accepting
any permit or license from the Board of Nurse Examiners.

I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will
be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas, as.a consequence of my noncompliance.

I understand that I can be represented by an atiorney in this matter. [ waive

representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review of this Order and request that the
Executive Director of the Board of Nurse Examiners enter this Order. :

oA
Signed this { & day-of A?m‘\ 07 .

THOMAS DUNLEAVY SMIT%, ETITIONER

£ : 43&.\' of /nﬂlﬂ/’// 7 .

N dds. é[f%mu o

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

SEAL - ) /
" LINDA FULGHAM o r } J é
NOTARY PUBLIC Notary Public in and~fer the State of 5
/)] eraEOFTEXAS . 7
FE MY COMM. EXP, 8-22-2000 ,
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalf of the

Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Order of

Conditional Bligibility that was signed on the 13" day of __April _, _2007 , by THOMAS
DUNLEAVY SMITH, PETITIONER, for Application for Licensure by Examination, and said Order

is final,

Entered and effective this _17" day of _April , 2007 .

Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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